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FO1
FO2
FO3

FO4

FO5
FO6
FO7
FO8

Insurance, Legal and Regulatory
General Insurance Business

Life Assurance, Annuity and Pensions
Administration

Business Communication and
Information Technology

Insurance Underwriting Process
Motor Insurance Products

Household Insurance Products

Healthcare Insurance Products

Foundation

Compulsory
Compulsory

Compulsory

Compulsory
Elective
Elective
Elective

Elective

Required: To pass four (4) compulsory and one (1) elective.

. Total: Five (5) courses.
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Intermediate

101
102

103
104
105
106
107
108
109

Insurance Law - Compulsory

Commercial Property & Business Interruption

Insurances - Compulsory
Insurance Business and Finance - Compulsory
Business and Economics - Elective

Business Statistics and Operations Research - Elective

Operational Management - Elective
Marine & Aviation Insurance - Elective
Aviation & Space Insurance - Elective
Insurance Practice & Regulation - Elective

= Required: To pass three (3) compulsory and three (3) electives.

= Total: Six (6) courses.
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Associateship

=  AO01 - Risk Regulation and Capital Adequacy - Compulsory
= AO2 - Principles and Application of Reinsurance -Compulsory
= AO03 - Finance and Accounting - Compulsory
= AO4 - Principles of Property and Pecuniary Insurances- Elective
=  AO05 - Life Assurance - Elective
= A06 - Motor Insurance - Elective
=  AO07 - Liability Insurance - Elective
= AO08 - Risk Management - Elective
= AQ09 - Marketing - Elective
Required: To pass three (3) compulsory and three (3)
electives.

Total: Six (6) courses.
All Together: 17 Courses are required to be passed.
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Specialised
Routes

" Further Specialisation
after AlIN Status could be

in:
* Insurance Loss Adjusting Practice
* Insurance Broking Practice
* Micro-Insurance Practice
* Special Risk Insurance

_*  Takaful Insurance




Summarised Comparison

of the Old and New

oid New
Names No of Courses Names No of Courses
Certificate 2 Compulsory; Foundation 4 Compulsory;
1 Elective; 1 Elective;
Out of 7 Courses Out of 8 Courses
Diploma 2 Compulsory; Intermediate 3 Compulsory;

1 Elective;
Out of 10 Courses

3 Electives;
Out of 9 Courses

Advanced Diploma

3 Compulsory;
3 Electives;
Out of 16 Courses

Associateship

3 Compulsory;
3 Electives;
Out of 9 Courses

Summary

7 Compulsory;
5 Electives;
Total: Minimum

Courses out of 33

Courses

To Qualify

of 12

10 Compulsory;

7 Electives;

Total: Minimum of 17
Courses out of 23
Courses
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Conversion Time-Table

April 2021 October 2021 April 2022 & Beyond
Foundation (New) Foundation (New) Foundation (New)
Diploma (Old) Intermediate (New) Intermediate (New)
Advanced Diploma (Old) |Advanced Diploma (Old) |Associateship (New)

Foundation will commence @ April 2021 diet (i.e. last Certificate will be examined in
October 2020 diet)

Intermediate will commence @ October 2021 diet (i.e. last Diploma will be examined
in April 2021 diet)

Associateship will commence @ April 2022 diet (i.e. last Advanced Diploma will be
examined in October 2021 diet).

Council has approved that notwithstanding the commencement of the new
syllabus, the window of opportunity to qualify as an Associate under the old
syllabus is still open up till April 2022.

By April 2022, ALL levels could have commenced and the old syllabus would be
laid to rest by then.
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Conversion

Schedule

Current Courses

New Courses

Conversion

Certificate

Foundation

CF1-Insurance, Legal and
Regulatory (Compulsory)
CF2-General Insurance Business
(Compulsory)
CF3-Insurance
Process (Elective)
CF4-Insurance Claims Handling
Process (Elective)

CF5-Motor Insurance Products
(Elective)
CF6-Household
Products (Elective)
CF7-Healthcare
Products (Elective)

Underwriting

Insurance

Insurance

Qualification Process
Candidates must pass three
courses — two (2) compulsory
(CF1; CF2) and any one (1) of
CF3 - CF7).

FO1-Insurance, Legal and Regulatory

(Compulsory)
FO2-General Insurance Business
(Compulsory)
FO3-Life  Assurance, Annuity and

Pensions Administration (Compulsory)
FO4-Business ~ Communication  and
Information Technology (Compulsory)
FO5-Insurance  Underwriting Process
(Elective)

FO6-Motor Insurance Products (Elective)

FO7-Household Insurance  Products
(Elective)
FO8-Healthcare Insurance  Products
(Elective)

Qualification Process

Candidates must pass five courses -
four (4) compulsory (FO1 - FO4) and one
(1) elective (from FO5 — F08).

CF1=FO1
CF2=F02
CF3=F05
CF4=Nil

CF5=F06
CF6=F07
CF7=F08
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Conversion

Schedule ii

Diploma Intermediate Conversion

DO1-Insurance Practice and|l01-Insurance Law (Compulsory) |D01=109

Regulation (Elective) 102-Commercial Property &|D04=F04

D04-Business Practice Compulsory Business Interruption Insurances|D05=101

DO5-Insurance  Law  (Compulsory)|(Compulsory) D10=102
103-Insurance Business and(D11=Nil

D10-Commercial Insurance Practice|Finance (Compulsory) D12=Nil

(Elective) 04-Business and Economics|D13=107

D11-Personal Insurance Practice|(Elective) D17=106

(Elective) |05-Business Statistics &|D18=Nil

D12-Long Term Business (Elective) Operations Research (Elective) D19=Nil

D13-Marine & Aviation Insurance|l06-Operational Management

(Elective) (Elective)

D17-Operational Management(I07-Marine and Aviation Insurance

(Elective) (Elective)

D18-Property Claims Handling|l08- Aviation and Space Insurance

(Elective) (Elective)

D19-Subsidence  Claims Handling|l09- Insurance Practice and

(Elective) Regulation (Elective)

Qualification Process Qualification Process

Candidates must pass three courses —|Candidates must pass six courses -

two (2) compulsory (D04; DO05) and|three (3) compulsory (101 — 103)

any one (1) of D01, D10, D11, D13,|and three (3) electives (any three

D17, D18, D19. from 104 — 108)
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Conversion

Schedule Il

Advanced Diploma Associateship Conversion
A510-Risk ~ Regulation and  Capital[AO1-Risk  Regulation and Capital|A510= A01
Adequacy (Compulsory) Adequacy (Compulsory) A520= Nil
A520-Company and Contract Law (Elective) |A02- Principles and Application of[A530=104
A530-Business and Economics (Elective) Reinsurance (Compulsory) A655= A08
A655-Risk Management (Elective) AO03-Finance and Accounting|A735= A05
A735-Life Assurance (Compulsory) A745= A04
(Compulsory) A04-Principles  of  Property and|A755= A07
A745-Principle of Property & Pecuniary|Pecuniary Insurances (Elective) A765= A06
Insurance (Compulsory) AO05-Life Assurance (Elective) A770= 107
A755-Liability Insurance (Elective) AO06- Motor Insurance (Elective) A780= 107
A765-Motor Insurance (Elective) AOQ7-Liability Insurance (Elective) A785=A02
A770-Principles of Marine Insurance|A08-Risk Management (Elective)|A825= A02
(Elective) A930= PIO1 (Broking Post Qualification
A780-Aviation Insurance (Elective) A09-Marketing (Elective) (Intermediate))
A785-Principles of Reinsurance (Elective) A935= 106
A825-The Application of Reinsurance A940= A03
(Elective) A945= A09
A930-Insurance Broking (Elective)
A935-Management (Elective)
A940-Finance and Accounting (Elective)
A945-Marketing (Elective)

Qualification Process
Qualification Process Candidates must pass six courses —
Candidates must pass six courses — three|three (3) compulsory (A01 - A03) and
(3) compulsory (A510, A735, A745) and any|one (1) elective (from A04-A09)
three (3) of A520, A530, A655, A755, A765,
A770, A780, A785, A825, A930, A940, A945.
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Contents/Question Setting -

Foundation
Foundation
FO1 - Insurance, Legal and Regulatory - Compulsory
FO2 - General Insurance Business - Compulsory
FO3 - Life Assurance, Annuity and Pensions Administration - Compulsory
FO4 - Business Communication and Information Technology - Compulsory
FO5 - Insurance Underwriting Process - Elective
FO6 - Motor Insurance Products - Elective
FO7 - Household Insurance Products - Elective
FO8 - Healthcare Insurance Products - Elective
Course Designation
Foundation

Qualification Process

Candidates must pass five courses - four (4) compulsory (FO1 - FO4) and one (1) elective

(from FO5 — F08).

Question Setting

o 100 or 75 Multiple Choice (MCQ) Questions i.e. MCQs; True or False; Mini-Case Study;
Fill-in-the-Gap Choices; German Questions.

o The questions will cover all aspects of the course book

o Industry Related Regulatory Questions will also feature.

Marking Guide

1 mark per question giving a total of 100%.
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Contents/Question Setting
- Intermediate

Approved Courses — Intermediate

101 - Insurance Law - Compulsory

02 - Commercial Property and Business Interruption Insurances — Compulsory
103 - Insurance Business and Finance - Compulsory

104 - Business and Economics - Elective

05 - Business Statistics and Operations Research - Elective

106 - Operational Management - Elective

107 - Marine and Aviation Insurance - Elective

108 - Aviation and Space Insurance - Elective

09 - Insurance Practice and Regulation - Elective

Course Designation
Intermediate
Qualification Process
Candidates must pass six courses - three (3) compulsory (101 — 103) and three (3) electives (any three
from 104 - 109).
Question Setting
Section A: Fourteen (14) Compulsory Short Questions. The questions could be in parts (a,b,c...)
Section B: Three (3) Optional Medium Strength Question to Answer Two (2). The questions could be in
parts (a,b,c...)
The questions will cover all aspects of the course book .
Industry Related Regulatory Questions will also feature.
Marking Guide
Section A: 140 Marks (10 marks each)
Section B: 60 marks (30 marks each)
Total mark gives 200 marks which will then be converted to 100%.
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Contents/Question Setting -
Associateship

Approved Courses — Associateship

AOT - Risk Regulation and Capital Adequacy - Compulsory
A02 - Principles and Application of Reinsurance - Compulsory
AO3 - Finance and Accounting - Compulsory
AO4 - Principles of Property and Pecuniary Insurance - Elective
AO5 - Life Assurance - Elective
AO6 - Motor Insurance - Elective
A07 - Liability Insurance - Elective
AO8 - Risk Management - Elective
A09 - Marketing - Elective

Course Designation
Associateship
Qualification Process
Candidates must pass six courses — three (3) compulsory (AO1 - A03) and three (3) electives (from A04-A09).
Question Setting
Eight (8) Compulsory Short Questions. The questions could be in parts (a,b,c...)
One (1) Compulsory Long/Comprehensive Question.
Five (5) Optional Medium Strength Question to Answer Three (3).
The questions must cover all aspects of the course book.
Industry Related Regulatory Questions will also feature.
arking Guide
Section A: 48 Marks (6 marks each)
Section B: 50 Marks
Section C: 102 marks (36 marks each)
Total mark gives a 200 marks which will then be converted to 100%.

OOOOgOOOOO
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Contents/Question
Setting -

Specialisation

Further Specialisation after AlIIN Status, in
conjunction with respective registered
bodies that relate to the field and the
College of Insurance, are:

o Insurance Loss Adjusting Practice
o Insurance Broking Practice

o Micro Insurance

o Special Risks Insurance

o Takaful Insurance
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C. POST-ASSOCIATESHIP/SPECIALISATION ROUTES
1. FF0l - InsuranceBroking Practice (Foundation)
PF(2 - Insurance Loss Adjusting Practice (Foundation)
PF03 - Takaful Insurance (Foundation)
PFM - Microlnsurance (Foundation)
PF(6 - Special Risk (Foundation)

Course Aims and Objectives

The course is intended for ATIN holders who mtend to specialise in
the:

s insuranabroking profession

o insuranelossadjusting profession

o takaful msurance

*  microinsurance

+  special risk insurance.

These study texts are intended to provide an introdudion to the
fundamentals of these specialized routed that are constantly
evolving, and to demonstrate the importance of these routes within

the insurance industry asawhole.

It is expected that a good comprehension of the course mntent will
enable the candidates to be able to understand the roles and
responsibilities of these routes, including:

s  theirinteraction with insurers;

+  theirinteraction with clients;

*  megulatory and financial issues affecting them; and

s  conductissues.

2 P - Insurance Broking Practice (Intermediate)
P2 - Insurance Loss Adjusting Pradice (Intermediate)
r3 - Takaful Irsurance (Intermediate)
PHM4 = Micro Insurance (Intermediate)
PHIS - Special Risk (Intermediate)

www.ciinigeria.org

Specialisation (II)

Course Aims and Objectives

These study texts are intended for candidates who intend to spedalise
in the chosen specialized route and who currently provide such
services. The courses are built on the assumed knowledge of HIL
(Insurance, Legal and Regulatory) and applicable Post-Foundation
Course (i.e. any of FF01-FF(5), while exposing the candidates to the
route practitioners’ day-to-day dealing with clients and insurers in
order to achieve the respect necessary between all parties to ensure an
enduring professional relationship between the praditioners and the
insuring public.

3. PAN = Insurance Broking Practice (Associateship)
PADZ - Insurancel.oss Adjusting Practice( Assodateship)
PAD3 -  Takaful Insurance(Assocateship)
PAM - Micro Insurance (Associateship)
Fal5 -  Special Risk (Associateship)

Course Aims and Objectives

This study text is intended for AIIN only holders who are highly
experienced in providing the spedalised routes’ and who are in, or
aspire to, senior management positions in those rowtes. It isbuilt on the
assumed knowledge of FO1 (Insurance, Legal and Regulatory), M5
(Insurance Law), Post-Found ation Course (i.e. any of PR1-PF05) and
Post Intermediate Course (i.e. any of FI01 - PI5), while providing
knowledge and understanding of the management and operation of
thosespedalised routes’ organisations.
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Examination
Handbook

2N
Y

@hartered Insurance Institute of Nigeria

FOUNDATION
INTERMEDIATE
ASSOCIATESHIP
POST-QUALIFICATION IN

=INSURANCE BROKING
-INSURANCE LOSS ADJUSTING
-TAKAFUL INSURANCE
-SPECIAL RISK INSURANCE
=MICRO INSURANCE

Ll

EXAMINATION
HANDBOOK

L 11 )

GENERAL INFORMATION &
STUDY GUIDE
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https://res.cloudinary.com/doyedvqrq/image/upload/v1612357266/documents/jbpdjvoecxeezmjcqkbk.pdf

Exemptions Guideline w.e.f.

December 4" 2020
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To get it downloaded, click on or copy and paste this on your browser:

https.//res.cloudinary.com/doyedvqgrg/image/upload/v1613053190/docume
= Nts/mcfa7qahrs3wnbu3zgdc.pdf
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xemptions Guideline w.e.f.

December 4th 2020 - Il

EXEMPTION GUNDELINES WITH LFFECT FROM 4™ DECEMBER 2020

ACADEMIC QUALIICATIONLS)

SNe

Quatification Lxampted Cowrses Courses/Sublects to de

igeris
Detaded transcrigts wil be
raguired In addition te the
centificate for institutions
cutside Nigeris

Detoiled trammcripts will be
required in addition to the
cortificate for institutions
outside Nigeria

MEMM 5 i

| Avccistmiip bevel._{6)
P04 & 408 (2)

Detadled tramcripts will be
required in oddition to the

certificate for institutions

| outside Nigaric.

Masters i any fed

For MBA (plaln Le. without
any add-cn). the exemption
s FO4 ondy.

Detolled transcripts will be
required in additien to the
certificate for institutions
outide Nigeria,

e ace @

4

woel (16 or 15 as applicable
L. 15 I less the one
particular relevant elective

course)

AL fLow SchoolyML (asters
Detailed transcripts will be
required in adiition to the
certificote for institutions
outside Nigeria.

Detailed transcripts might
required in sddition to

the certificate for

instinutions outside Nigeria

ol {16 or 15 as applicable
Lo 15 1f less the cne
particular relevant elective
course)
Ay scademic qualification not mantioned sbove is not qualified for any exemption Le. such is
quaditied for NIL exemption wnless It is reviewed and the recommendation spproved by the
Gowerning Council For the review, a copy of the trameript will be raquired from the awarding
institution.

Anry scerodited imstitution with expired accredited status wil sstomatically have Its status
reverted to that of 3 non-accredited imstitution and its sccrabie exsmptions wil be thove
applicable to NUC but not imtitute’s Accredited Institutions in Nigeria

To get it downloaded, click on or copy and paste this on your browser:
https.//res.cloudinary.com/doyedvqgrg/image/upload/v1613053190/docume
nts/mcfa7gahrs3wnbu3zgdc.pdf
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Exemptions Guideline w.e.f.

December 4th 2020 - Il

PROIESSIONAL QUALIFICATION(S)

Any oo Insurance based profesucnal quaification not mentioned ol
any exemption Ls. such is qualified for NIL exemption unless it is reviewed and the
recommendation appeoved by the Governing Councl. For the review, a copy of the transcript
may be required from the swarding institution.

The Awarded Cortificate must be by Examination to qualfy for the exemptions. If not. it is & NIL

Prepared by

(@

To get it downloaded, click on or copy and paste this on your browser:
https.//res.cloudinary.com/doyedvqgrg/image/upload/v1613053190/docume
.. nts/mcfa7qahrs3wnbu3zgdc.pdf
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Interactive /
Q&A Session
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It
Conclusion...

Thre a o Secrts to s, ' i BELIEVE

1t is the result of preparation, e 06 - |\
hard work, and leaming from failure. %‘ ) v OAUN:RE YUUBEI.b'iBW”H

HALFWAY CHAMPIONS. THERE'S NO
THERE STOPPING YOU. | WISH You
THE VERY BEST IN YOUR
COMING EXANS.
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